

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 20-0135

---

RONALD RUMSEY  
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant

v.

WOODGRAIN MILLWORK, INC., d/b/a WINDSOR WINDOWS AND  
DOORS, LIZ MALLANEY, and CLAY COPPOCK  
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

---

APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES' BRIEF  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

Randall D. Armentrout AT0000543  
Leslie C. Behaunek AT0011563  
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
700 Walnut, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: 515-283-3100  
Facsimile: 515-283-8045  
Email: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com  
lcbehaunek@nyemaster.com

ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANTS/CROSS-  
APPELLEES WOODGRAIN  
MILLWORK, INC., d/b/a WINDSOR  
WINDOWS AND DOORS, LIZ  
MALLANEY, and CLAY COPPOCK

## Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
Nature of the Case.....	15
Disposition of the Case in the District Court.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	17
A. The Parties. ....	17
B. Rumsey’s Employment with Windsor .....	17
C. Rumsey’s Workplace Injury, Medical Restrictions, and Light-Duty Assignments.....	18
D. Windsor Terminates Rumsey While on Workers’ Compensation Light- Duty .....	19
E. Rumsey’s Workers’ Compensation Claim Settlement.....	21
F. Motion in Limine: Workers’ Compensation Settlement.....	21
G. Jury Trial.....	22
H. Evidence of Emotional Distress .....	24
I. Jury Instruction Conference and Objections .....	27
J. Rumsey’s Counsel’s Closing Argument and Jury Question.....	29
ARGUMENT .....	30
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN REFUSING TO SUBMIT A JURY INSTRUCTION ON INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY AND REFUSING TO INCLUDE QUESTIONS ON THE VERDICT FORM REQUIRING THE JURY TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO FIND COPPOCK AND MALLANEY INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE, SEPARATE FROM WINDSOR. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. What is the Standard for Individual Liability Under the Iowa Civil Rights Act?.....	31
B. Coppock and Mallaney Were Unfairly Prejudiced Because There Was No Instruction on Individual Liability and No Special Questions Included on the Verdict Form.....	34

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY NOT DIRECTING A VERDICT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS ON RUMSEY’S DISABILITY, ACCOMMODATION, AND RETALIATION CLAIMS. ....	37
	A. This is not a Workers’ Compensation Retaliation Case.....	38
	B. Rumsey is Not “Disabled” Within the Meaning of the ICRA. ....	39
	C. Rumsey’s Failure to Accommodate Claim Should Not Have Been Submitted to the Jury.....	44
	1. Rumsey’s Request for a Sit-Down Restriction. ....	44
	2. Rumsey’s Alleged Request for an Interpreter for a Disciplinary Meeting After Engaging in Misconduct Was Not a Reasonable Accommodation. ....	45
	D. Rumsey’s Retaliation Claim Should Not Have Been Submitted to the Jury. ....	46
III.	THE \$450,000 EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AWARD IS EXCESSIVE.....	48
	A. The Emotional Distress Award is Excessive and Unsupported by the Evidence. ....	49
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE THAT RUMSEY RECEIVED \$100,000 IN A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT AND OTHER BENEFITS.....	54
	A. Defendants Were Unfairly Prejudiced by the Exclusion of Rumsey’s \$100,000 Settlement. ....	55
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO OFFSET RUMSEY’S BACK PAY AWARD WITH THE LUMP-SUM \$100,000 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT FROM WINDSOR’S CARRIER. ....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	64
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	64

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ackerman v. W. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 836 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	62
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	31
<i>Arrendondo v. Howard Miller Clock Co.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-103, 2009 WL 2871171 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 2, 2009).....	41, 43
<i>Barket v. Nextira One</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 508 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Caterpillar Logistics Servs., Inc. v. Amaya</i> , 201 So.3d 173 (Fl. Ct. App. 2016) ....	61
<i>Children’s Home of Cedar Rapids v. Cedar Rapids Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 464 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) .....	61
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Crookham v. Riley</i> , 584 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1998) .....	38
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	31
<i>Dinsdale Constr., LLC v. Lumber Specialties, Ltd.</i> , 888 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2016)38	
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Blue and White Serv. Corp.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1579 (D. Minn. 1987) .....	63
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 98 CIV. 2270(THK), 2001 WL 1568322 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2001) .....	63
<i>Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry County Health Center</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019) .....	55
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Reed Pierce’s Sportsman’s Grille, LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv-541-WHB-LRA, 2013 WL 12123370 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	58
<i>Erickson-Puttmann v. Gill</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 960 (N.D. Iowa 2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Estate of Schultz v. Potter</i> , No. 05-1169, 2007 WL 1115209 (W.D. Penn. Apr. 13, 2007) .....	62
<i>Ferris v. Riley</i> , 101 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1960) .....	50
<i>Foster v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 250 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2000) ...	51
<i>Fotheringham v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , No. B187949, 2008 WL 726160 (Cal. Ct. App. Div. 7 Mar. 19, 2008).....	60
<i>Fox v. District of Columbia</i> , 990 F. Supp. 13 (D.C. 1997).....	36
<i>Frazier v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012) .....	49
<i>Gardea v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2019).....	41, 43

<i>Geske v. Williamson</i> , 945 So.2d 429 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) .....	59
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv. Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	39, 40
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) .....	55
<i>Harney v. University of Iowa</i> , File No. 5036605, 2014 WL 12693610 (Iowa Workers’ Comp. Com’n July 17, 2014) .....	64
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000) .....	31
<i>High Development Corp. v. Star of the West Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1676907 (Iowa Ct. App. June 17, 2009) .....	59
<i>Howell v. Holland</i> , No. 4:13-CV-00295-RBH, 2015 WL 751590 (D.S.C. Feb. 23, 2015) .....	47
<i>Jasper v. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	50, 54
<i>Johnson v. BE &amp; K Constr. Co., LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa 2009) ....	33
<i>Kallail v. Alliant Energy Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C-10-0063, 2011 WL 1833347 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	47
<i>Kiel v. Select Artificials, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	47
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir 1997) .....	53
<i>Kucia v. Southeast Arkansas Community Action Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<i>Loubrido v. Hull Dobbs Co.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 1055 (D.P.R. 1981) .....	61
<i>Lovic v. Wil-Rich</i> , 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999) .....	34
<i>Luckiewicz v. Potter</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D. Penn. 2009) .....	42
<i>Magnusson v. Casey’s Marketing Co.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Iowa 2011) ...	41, 43
<i>Mason v. Ass’n. for Indep. Growth</i> , 817 F. Supp. 550 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	61, 63
<i>Mathieu v. Gopher News Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	51, 52
<i>McCrea v. City of Dubuque</i> , No. 16-0183, 2017 WL 936096 (Iowa Ct. App. March 8, 2019) .....	46
<i>McEwen v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 58 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	63
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D. Penn. 2009) .....	62
<i>McLean v. Runyon</i> , 222 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	63
<i>Nelson v. Wittern Group, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (S.D. Iowa 2001) .....	33
<i>Novella v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 901 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	46

<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011) .....	38
<i>Peiffer v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 940 P.2d 967 (Co. Ct. App. 1996).....	59
<i>Raymond v. U.S.A. Healthcare Center-Fort Dodge, LLC.</i> , No. C 05-3074-MWB, 2007 WL 1297002 (N.D. Iowa May 2, 2007) .....	57
<i>Reddick v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. 3:13cv1140 (WWE), 2015 WL 7428525 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2015) .....	41, 43
<i>Rees v. O'Malley</i> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990) .....	49
<i>Rehrs v. Iams Co.</i> , 486 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Robinson v. HD Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00604-GEB-AC, 2014 WL 585416 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2014).....	57
<i>Rosenberger Enters. v. Ins. Servs. Corp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).49	
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010) .....	34, 38
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997) .....	32
<i>Sallis v. Lamansky</i> , 420 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988) .....	50
<i>SDG Macerich Prop., L.P. v. Stanek Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2002).....	59
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017).....	31
<i>Shepard v. Wapello County</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D. Iowa 2003).....	53
<i>Shiring v. Runyon</i> , 90 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Simon Seeding &amp; Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Commission</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	50
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , N.O. Civ. A. 03-104-KAG, 2005 WL 697988 (D. Del. Mar. 11, 2005).....	60, 61
<i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co, Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988) .....	38
<i>Staub v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 366 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	43
<i>Stockton v. Shaw Indus. Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-1904-TLW, 2015 WL 427650 (D.S.C. Feb. 2, 2015) .....	42, 43
<i>Strawbridge v. Potter</i> , Civil Action No. 08-2937, 2009 WL 2208577 (E.D. Penn. July 22, 2009).....	42
<i>Taylor v. Pepsi-Cola Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998).....	50
<i>Van Brunt v. Care Initiatives</i> , 4:04-cv-90356, 2005 WL 8157934 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 20, 2005) .....	41
<i>Vetter v. State of Iowa</i> , 901 N.W.2d 839 2017 WL 2181191 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) .....	39, 53, 54

<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	13, 27, 32, 33
<i>White v. Walstrom</i> , 118 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 1962) .....	49
<i>Whitney v. Franklin Gen. Hosp.</i> , 2015 WL 1809586 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 21, 2015) ..	27
<i>Williams v. Eastside Lumberyard and Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1104 n. 15 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....	47
<i>Williams v. Soto</i> , No. CV 15-05691-AB (KK), 2015 WL5233995 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2015) .....	35
<i>Wilson v. Cross</i> , 845 F.2d 163 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>WSH Props., L.L.C. v. Daniels</i> , 761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008) .....	49

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 216.2(5).....	40
Iowa Code § 85.33(1).....	55

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) .....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(d) .....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)(1) .....	66
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) .....	66
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	66
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	49
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	31
